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Wednesday 2nd October 2024  
Dear Parent/Carer, 
School Development   
Please click to view the School Development Plan   
Please click to view the Summary of the School Development Plan.  
 
School Cloud Parents’ Evenings 
Video meetings between Parents and Teachers will take place on Monday 14th and Monday 
21st October 2024. If you have not already done so, please book a meeting via the booking 
portal, available at https://hendrefoilan.schoolcloud.co.uk/     
 
New App and Website 
Over the summer, we have been developing a new communication app and website. The app 
will strengthen communication and the website will act as a ‘one stop shop’ for information 
about Hendrefoilan Primary. Final checks are in underway, and we plan to go live with the 
app. and website next week. For the time-being, to ease transition, we plan to use the old 
Parentmail app. alongside the new Reach More Parents app. (when ready).   
 
Oxford Reading Tree 
The school has purchased new books from the Oxford Reading Tree (ORT) reading scheme. 
Individual phonics assessments are underway and pupils (from Reception to Y3 mainly) will 
bring home an ORT reading book/a free reader from as early as next week. We trust that you 
will read for a minimum of ten minutes a night with your child.     
 
Many thanks, 
Mrs Field, Pennaeth, Ysgol Gynradd Hendrefoelan, Headteacher, Hendrefoilan Primary  

https://hendrefoilan-primary-school1.j2bloggy.com/
https://cdnfiles.j2bloggy.com/34856_b/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Hendrefoilan-School-Development-Plan-2024-2025-v4-Parents.docx.pdf
https://cdnfiles.j2bloggy.com/34856_b/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Hendrefoilan-School-Development-Plan-2024-2025-v4-Parents.docx.pdf
https://cdnfiles.j2bloggy.com/34856_b/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/SDP-Summary.pdf
https://hendrefoilan.schoolcloud.co.uk/
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Dates  
Tuesday 8th October – Y5/Y6 mixed netball friendly vs Oakleigh   
Tuesday 8th October – Y5/Y6 Theatre NaNog 
Friday 11th October – Y3/Y4 mixed netball friendly vs Oakleigh 
Monday 14th October – Parent/Teacher Video Meetings  
Monday 21st October - Parent/Teacher Video Meetings 
Tuesday 15th October – Flu Nasal Spay  
Friday 18th October – Y4 St Fagan’s  
Tuesday 22nd October – Fire Service Y2 and Y5  
Thursday 24th October – PTA Hallowe’en Discos (this date is to be confirmed).   
Monday 28th October to Friday 1st November – Half Term 
Tuesday 19th November – Girls Urdd Netball Tournament – SBSP 
Tuesday 26th November – Mixed Urdd Netball Tournament - SBSP  
Sunday 15th December – Christmas Carol Concert at St Hilary’s   
 
INSET Days 
Friday 20th December 2024 
Monday 6th January 2025  
Friday 18th July 2025 
Monday 21st July 2025 
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